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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should
always be followed including the following:
1. Read all instructions.
2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
3. To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord, plugs,

or appliance in water or other liquid.
4. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or

near children.
5. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow

to cool before putting on or taking off parts.
6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or

after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any
manner. Contact Consumer Service for examination, repair or
adjustment.

7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the
appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.

8. Do not use outdoors.
9. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch

hot surfaces.
10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a

heated oven.
11. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance con-

taining hot oil or other hot liquids.
12. To disconnect, turn control to Cancel Position, then remove plug

from wall outlet.
13. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
14. Oversize foods, metal foil packages, or utensils must not be

inserted in a toaster as they may involve a risk of fire or electric
shock.

15. A fire may occur if toasters are covered or touching flammable
material, including curtains, draperies, walls, and the like, when
in operation.

16. Do not attempt to dislodge food when toaster is plugged in.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
For Household Use Only
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IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE
SÉCURITÉ
Au moment d’utiliser un appareil électrique, toujours respecter les règles de
sécurité élémentaires, notamment celles qui suivent :
1.Lire toutes les instructions.
2.Ne pas toucher aux surfaces chaudes. Utiliser les poignées ou les

boutons.
3.Pour prévenir les décharges électriques, ne pas mettre le cordon, la

fiche ou l’appareil dans l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
4.L’utilisation de l’appareil près des enfants requiert une surveillance

accrue.
5.Débrancher l’appareil lorsqu’il est inutilisé ou avant de le nettoyer. Le

laisser refroidir avant d’installer ou de retirer des pièces et avant de le
nettoyer.

6.Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si la fiche ou le cordon est endommagé, si
l’appareil a déjà mal fonctionné ou est endommagé de quelque façon
que ce soit. Communiquer avec le service à la clientèle pour le faire
examiner, réparer ou ajuster.

7.Pour éviter les risques de blessures, ne pas utiliser d’autres accessoires
ou pièces que ceux recommandés par le fabricant.

8.Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur.
9.Ne pas laisser pendre le cordon de la table ou du comptoir; éviter tout

contact entre le cordon et les surfaces chaudes.
10.Ne pas déposer l’appareil près d’un brûleur de cuisinière à gaz, d’un

élément de cuisinière électrique, ni dans un four chaud.
11.Faire preuve de beaucoup de prudence au moment de manipuler un

appareil contenant de l’huile ou un liquide chaud.
12.Pour débrancher, tourner la commande à la position d’annulation,

puis débrancher la fiche de la prise murale.
13.Ne pas utiliser l’appareil pour un usage auquel il n’est pas destiné.
14.Pour éviter les risques d’incendie ou de décharge électrique, ne pas

insérer d’aliments trop gros, d’emballages métalliques ou d’ustensiles
dans l’appareil.

15.Pour éviter les risques d’incendie lorsque l’appareil est en marche, le
garder loin des matériaux inflammables comme les rideaux, murs et
autres.

16.Ne pas tenter de retirer des aliments coincés lorsque l’appareil est
branché.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Cet appareil est réservé à une utilisation domestique.
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ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT
SAFEGUARDS
CAUTION HOT SURFACES: This appliance generates heat and escaping steam
during use. Proper precautions must be taken to prevent the risk of burns, fires,
or other injury to persons or damage to property.
1. A person who has not read and understood all operating and safety

instructions is not qualified to operate this appliance. All users of this appli-
ance must read and understand this Owner’s Manual before operating or
cleaning this appliance.

2. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. To
reduce the risk of electric shock, never immerse or rinse this
appliance in water or any other liquid.

3. If this appliance falls or accidentally becomes immersed in water, unplug it
from the wall outlet immediately. Do not reach into the water!

4. When using this appliance, provide adequate air space above and on all
sides for air circulation. Do not operate this appliance while it is touching
or near curtains, wall coverings, clothing, dishtowels or other flammable
materials.

5. To reduce the risk of fire, do not leave this appliance unattended during
use.

6. If this appliance begins to malfunction during use, immediately unplug the
cord. Do not use or attempt to repair a malfunctioning appliance!

7. The cord to this appliance should only be plugged into a 120V AC electri-
cal wall outlet.

8. Do not use this appliance in an unstable position.
9. Use the Toaster on a hard, flat surface. Do not place it near a flame or

heat or on a soft surface (such as carpet). Avoid placing it where it may tip
over during use. Dropping the Toaster could cause it to malfunction.

10. If this appliance begins to malfunction during use, immediately turn control
to Cancel Position and unplug the cord. Do not use or attempt to repair
the malfunctioning appliance.

11. WARNING: ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD. Never attempt to dislodge food
inside the Toaster while the Toaster is plugged in. Doing so could cause an
electrical shock hazard or a risk of fire.

CAUTION: This appliance is hot during operation and retains heat for some
time after turning off. Always use oven mitts when handling hot materials and
allow metal parts to cool before cleaning. Do not place anything on top of the
Toaster while it is operating or while it is hot.

CAUTION:
DO NOT toast pastries with runny fillings or frosting.
DO NOT toast torn slices of bread.
DO NOT place buttered bread or wrapped food into the Toaster.
DO NOT toast small-size breads, mini-baguettes, breadsticks, etc.AUTRES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil produit de la chaleur et de la vapeur lorsqu’il
est en marche. Il est important de prendre les précautions appropriées pour
prévenir les risques de brûlures, d’incendies ou d’autres dommages corporels
ou matériels.
1.Quiconque n’a pas lu et compris toutes les directives d’utilisation et de

sécurité n’est pas qualifié pour faire fonctionner cet appareil. Tous les
utilisateurs doivent lire attentivement le présent manuel avant de faire
fonctionner ou de nettoyer cet appareil.

2.Débrancher la fiche de la prise lorsque l’appareil est inutilisé ou
avant de le nettoyer. Pour réduire les risques de décharge
électrique, ne jamais immerger ni rincer cet appareil dans l’eau
ou tout autre liquide.

3.Si l’appareil tombe dans l’eau ou est accidentellement immergé, le
débrancher immédiatement. Ne pas le sortir de l’eau sans le
débrancher au préalable!

4.Au moment d’utiliser cet appareil, assurer une circulation d’air appropriée
au-dessus et autour. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil s’il entre en contact avec
des rideaux, des revêtements muraux, des vêtements, des torchons ou tout
autre matériau inflammable, ou encore s’il se trouve à proximité.

5.Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, ne pas laisser l’appareil sans
surveillance durant l’utilisation.

6.Si l’appareil présente des signes de défectuosité durant l’utilisation,
l’éteindre immédiatement et le débrancher. Ne pas utiliser ni tenter de
réparer un appareil défectueux.

7.Brancher le cordon de cet appareil uniquement sur une prise c.a. 120 V.
8.Ne pas utiliser cet appareil s’il est en position instable.
9.Utiliser le grille-pain sur une surface dure et plane. Ne pas le placer près

des flammes ou de la chaleur ou encore sur une surface souple (comme
un tapis). Éviter de le placer là où il pourrait basculer durant l’utilisation. Le
grille-pain pourrait mal fonctionner s’il est échappé.

10.Si cet appareil présente des signes de défectuosité durant l’utilisation,
tourner immédiatement la commande à la position d’annulation et
débrancher le cordon. Ne pas utiliser ou tenter de réparer un appareil
défectueux.

11.MISE EN GARDE : RISQUE DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE. Pour éviter les
risques de décharge électrique et d’incendie, ne jamais tenter de déloger
des aliments coincés lorsque le grille-pain est branché.

MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil produit de la chaleur lorsqu’il est en marche et
reste chaud quelque temps après l’arrêt. Toujours utiliser des moufles isolantes
pour manipuler des appareils chauds et laisser les pièces de métal refroidir
avant de les nettoyer. Ne rien placer sur le grille-pain lorsqu’il est en marche
ou qu’il est chaud.

MISES EN GARDE :
NE PASfaire griller des pâtisseries avec des garnitures liquides.
NE PASfaire griller des tranches de pain brisées.
NE PASinsérer du pain beurré ou des aliments emballés.
NE PASgriller des petits pains, des minibaguettes, des bâtonnets de pain, etc.
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POLARIZED PLUG
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other).
To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet,
reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do
not attempt to modify the plug in any way.

SHORT CORD INSTRUCTIONS
A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from
becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.
Extension cords are available and may be used if care is exercised in
their use.
If an extension cord is used, (1) the marked electrical rating of the
extension cord should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the
appliance, and (2) the cord should be arranged so that it will not drape
over the countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or
tripped over unintentionally.

ELECTRIC POWER
If the electrical circuit is overloaded with other appliances, your appli-
ance may not operate properly. It should be operated on a separate
electrical circuit from other appliances.

FICHE POLARISÉE
Par mesure de sécurité, cet appareil est muni d’une fiche électrique
polarisée (l’une des lames est plus large que l’autre). Pour réduire les
risques de décharges électriques, ce type de fiche ne peut être inséré
dans une prise murale polarisée que dans un seul sens. Si la fiche ne
rentre pas entièrement dans la prise, essayer dans l’autre sens. Si elle
ne rentre toujours pas, faire appel à un électricien professionnel. Ne
pas tenter de modifier ou de contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.

CORDON ÉLECTRIQUE
Le cordon électrique de cet appareil est court (ou amovible) afin de
réduire les risques d’enchevêtrement et d’accident.
Faire preuve de prudence en utilisant une rallonge ou un cordon
d’alimentation plus long.
Le cas échéant, la rallonge ou le cordon d’alimentation (1) ne doit pas
avoir une puissance supérieure à celle indiquée sur l’appareil et (2) ne
doit pas pendre sur le bord du comptoir ou d’une table, car un enfant
pourrait le tirer ou s’y accrocher.

ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE
Si le circuit électrique est surchargé, l’appareil pourrait ne pas
fonctionner de façon adéquate. Il faut alors le brancher sur un autre
circuit électrique.
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GETTING TO KNOW YOUR
WESTINGHOUSE WST3017ZE 
DUAL CONTROL TOASTER
WITH BAGEL FEATURE
PRODUCT MAY VARY SLIGHTLY FROM ILLUSTRATION

APPRENDRE À CONNAÎTRE 
LE GRILLE-PAIN À DEUX 
COMMANDES ET FONCTION BAGEL
WESTINGHOUSE WST3017ZE
LE PRODUIT PEUT DIFFÉRER LÉGÈREMENT DE L’ILLUSTRATION.

1.Levier à surélévation
automatique

2.Bouton bagel
3.Sélecteur de grillage
4.Position d’annulation

5.Ramasse-miettes coulissants
(N°21623W - Blanc)

6.Guides autoréglables
7.Fentes

1. Toast Lever with Auto Hi-Lift
2. Bagel Button
3. Toast Color Control
4. Cancel Toasting Position

5. Slide-Out Crumb Trays
(P/N 21623W - White)

6. Self-Adjusting Bread Guides
7. Bread Slots

7

6
1

4

3 5

2

7

6
1

4

35

2
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BEFORE USING FOR THE FIRST TIME
1. Carefully unpack your Toaster and remove all packaging materials.
2. To remove any dust that may have accumulated during packaging,

simply wipe the Toaster exterior with a clean, damp cloth.
3. Do not use abrasive cleansers.
4. Do not put the Toaster, cord or plug in water.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SELECTING TOAST COLOR
The Color Selector Knob is located on the
front of your Toaster. Simply turn the Knob
to the desired toast color. The first time
you toast, it is best to position the Knob at
the middle of the range; then adjust each
subsequent toasting to your preference.
CANCEL FEATURE: Turn Color Control counter-clockwise to the
Cancel Position to interrupt toasting at any time.

TOASTING BREAD
1. Place your Toaster on a flat, level surface.
2. Plug power cord into a 120V AC outlet. The unit may emit an odor

and/or smoke during the first few uses from oils used in manufactur-
ing. This is normal for a new appliance.

3. Adjust the Color Selector Knob to the desired lightness or darkness.
For the first use, set the Toast Color Control mid-way between Light
and Dark settings. Turn Knob to the left for LIGHT toast or to the
right for DARK toast.

4. Remove all protective wrappings from food before placing in toast-
ing slots. (Avoid toasting torn slices of bread and broken pastries,
which may get lodged in toasting slots.)

5. Place bread or toaster food into Toasting Slot and depress the toast-
ing lever. Centering guides will automatically center for even toast-
ing. When toasting a single slice, the bread or toaster food may be
placed in either Toasting Slot, but may toast slightly darker on the
inside than on the outside.

6. Toast will automatically pop up when the selected color is reached.
7. Unplug cord from wall outlet when not in use.
NOTE: To prevent a fire hazard, never place bread over the opening of
the Toaster, but always place it into the Toasting Slot. AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

1.Retirer avec soin le grille-pain de son emballage.
2.Pour éliminer la poussière qui aurait pu s’accumuler durant

l’emballage, essuyer simplement l’extérieur du grille-pain à l’aide d’un
linge propre et humide.

3.Ne pas utiliser de dégergents abrasifs.
4.Ne pas immerger le grille-pain, le cordon ni la fiche dans l’eau.

MODE D’EMPLOI

SÉLECTEUR DE GRILLAGE
Le sélecteur de grillage est situé à l’avant du
grille-pain. Il suffit de tourner le bouton au
degré de grillage désiré. Pour la première
utilisation, il est préférable deplacer le
sélecteur au centre, puis d’ajusterle grillage
au choix.
FONCTION D’ANNULATION :Tourner le
sélecteur de grillage dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’à la position
d’annulation pour interrompre le grillage à tout moment.

FAIRE GRILLER DU PAIN
1.Déposer le grille-pain sur une surface plane et de niveau.
2.Brancher la fiche sur une prise c.a. 120 V. L’appareil peut dégager une

odeur ou de la fumée au cours des premières utilisations en raison
d’huiles utilisées dans la fabrication. Il s’agit d’un phénomène normal.

3.Régler le sélecteur de grillage au niveau désiré (pâle ou foncé). Pour la
première utilisation, le placer au centre. Tourner le sélecteur vers la
gauche pour un grillage PÂLE et vers la droite pour un grillage FONCÉ.

4.Retirer l’emballage des aliments avant de les placer dans les fentes de
grillage. (Éviter de faire griller des pâtisseries ou des tranches de pain
brisées, car elles risquent de rester coincées dans les fentes.)

5.Placer le pain ou les aliments à griller dans les fentes de grillage et
abaisser le levier. Les guide-pain centrent automatiquement les aliments
pour un grillage uniforme. Pour faire griller une seule tranche, on peut
utiliser indifféremment l’une ou l’autre des fentes. Le grillage pourrait
être un peu plus foncé sur la face intérieure que sur la face extérieure.

6.La rôtie remontera automatiquement une fois le degré de grillage désiré
atteint.

7.Débrancher le cordon de la prise murale lorsque l’appareil n’est pas
utilisé.

REMARQUE :Pour éviter des risques d’incendie, ne jamais déposer du
pain par-dessus les fentes, mais plutôt à l’intérieur.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (Cont.)

BAGEL AND ENGLISH MUFFIN TOASTING
INSTRUCTIONS
1. Plug cord into any 120 V 60Hz outlet. The unit may emit an odor

and/or smoke during the first few uses from oils used in manufactur-
ing. This is normal for a new appliance.

2. Set Color Control to the color desired. For the first use, set the Toast
Color Control mid-way between Light and Dark settings.

3. Slice bagel or English muffin in half; place one half in each bread
slot with the cut sides facing the center of the toaster. PUSH DOWN
ON THE TOAST LEVER FIRST AND THEN PRESS THE BAGEL
BUTTON.

NOTE: Use any slot when toasting only half a bagel or English muffin.
Use slices that fit freely into bread slots. The Self Adjusting Bread Slots
hold food upright for uniform side-to-side toasting.
4. When the bagel or muffin is done, the Toast Lever and Bagel Button

will pop up. The power will shut off automatically. The Bagel
Toaster’s automatic reset feature returns the toaster to normal opera-
tion (full wattage) after each bagel toasting cycle.

5. To interrupt toasting, turn Toast Color Control counter-clockwise to
the Cancel Position.

CONVENIENCE FOODS TOASTING
Today there are many varieties of packaged convenience food avail-
able, both frozen and non-frozen (shelf pastry) that can be toasted in
your toaster.
Since toaster foods and individual tastes vary, it is difficult to recom-
mend exact Toast Color Control Settings, however, after a little experi-
mentation you will discover the best setting for your needs. You may
also wish to refer to the heating instructions on food packaging.

PASTRY
For best results, follow the instructions printed on the pastry package. If
the package does not have instructions, position the Color Selector
Control Knob in the middle. Some pastries may require a second toast-
ing cycle.
NOTE: Do not use this Toaster for toasting pastry items with runny-type
frosting or open fillings.

7
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MODE D’EMPLOI (SUITE)

FAIRE GRILLER BAGELS ET MUFFINS ANGLAIS
1.Brancher la fiche sur une prise 120 V 60 Hz. L’appareil peut

dégager une odeur ou de la fumée au cours des premières
utilisations en raison d’huiles utilisées dans la fabrication. Il s’agit
d’un phénomène normal.

2.Régler le sélecteur de grillage au degré désiré. Pour la première
utilisation, le placer au centre.

3.Trancher le bagel ou le muffin anglais en deux; placer une moitié
dans chaque fente, côtés coupés vers le centre du grille-pain.
APPUYER SUR LE LEVIER, PUIS SUR LE BOUTON BAGEL.

REMARQUE :Utiliser indifféremment l’une ou l’autre des fentes pour
faire griller une seule moitié de bagel ou de muffin anglais. Utiliser des
tranches qui s’insèrent facilement dans les fentes. Les guide-pain
autoréglables maintiennent les aliments à la verticale pour un grillage
sur les deux faces.
4.Une fois le bagel ou le muffin grillé, le levier et le bouton bagel

s’élèvent. L’appareil se met automatiquement hors tension. La
fonction de remise à zéro du grille-pain remet automatiquement
l’appareil en mode normal (pleine puissance) après chaque cycle de
grillage de bagel.

5.Pour interrompre le grillage, tourner le sélecteur de grillage dans le
sens antihoraire jusqu’à la position d’annulation.

GRILLAGE D’ALIMENTS EMBALLÉS
De nos jours, on trouve sur le marché un grand nombre d’aliments
emballés, qu’ils soient surgelés ou non (pâtisseries), qu’on peut faire
griller dans le grille-pain. Comme le type d’aliments et les préférences
individuelles varient, il est difficile de recommander un réglage de
grillage en particulier. Cependant, quelques essais permettront de
déterminer le réglage idéal. Il peut aussi être utile de se reporter aux
instructions se trouvant sur l’emballage.

PÂTISSERIES
Pour de meilleurs résultats, suivre les instructions imprimées sur
l’emballage des pâtisseries. Si l’emballage ne donne pas d’instructions,
placer le sélecteur de grillage au centre. Certaines pâtisseries
nécessitent deux cycles de grillage.
REMARQUE :Ne pas utiliser ce grille-pain pour faire griller des
pâtisseries avec des garnitures liquides ou un glaçage qui pourrait
couler.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (Cont.)

NON-FROZEN SHELF PASTRY
Move the Toast Color Control to a lighter setting. For thicker conve-
nience foods, it may be necessary to adjust the Toast Color Control
clockwise for a longer toasting cycle.

FROZEN FOODS
Move the Toast Color Control to a darker color setting. Due to variation
in size and density, frozen items will require different settings. Moving
the Toast Color Control clockwise will provide a longer toasting cycle.
Thawing frozen foods before toasting will help ensure that the inside of
the food is heated and will prevent the outside from burning. Again,
experimentation is the best way to accommodate individual tastes and
food choices.

REMOVING LODGED TOAST
If a piece of toast becomes lodged in the Toaster, unplug the Toaster
and allow to cool. Press the Toasting Lever down. Turn the Toaster
upside down, and shake the toast loose.
IMPORTANT: Never use a fork or sharp-edged utensil to remove
toast, because that may damage the heating element or cause injury.

AUTOMATIC CENTERING BREAD GUIDES
Lowering the Toasting Lever closes the Bread Guides, holding the bread
centrally in the toasting slots.

BAGEL BUTTON
Your toaster is equipped with a Bagel Button that reduces the wattage
of the outside heating elements. The result is a perfectly toasted bagel
or English muffin, because the cut side toasts while the bottom side is
gently warmed and retains moisture.

MODE D’EMPLOI (SUITE)

PÂTISSERIES NON SURGELÉES
Placer le sélecteur de grillage à un réglage plus pâle. Des pâtisseries
plus épaisses pourraient nécessiter un cycle de grillage plus long; il faut
donc tourner le sélecteur dans le sens horaire.

ALIMENTS SURGELÉS
Placer le sélecteur de grillage à un réglage plus foncé. Étant donné que
le format et la densité des aliments surgelés varient, le réglage du
grillage devra être ajusté. Tourner le sélecteur de grillage dans le sens
horaire pour un cycle plus long.
Il est préférable de faire dégeler les aliments avant de les faire griller,
afin de s’assurer que l’intérieur puisse chauffer sans que l’extérieur ne
brûle. Encore une fois, quelques essais permettront de déterminer le
degré de grillage qui convient à chacun.

RETIRER DES RÔTIES COINCÉES
Si une rôtie se coince dans le grille-pain, débrancher le grille-pain et le
laisser refroidir. Baisser le levier. Tourner le grille-pain à l’envers et le
secouer pour déloger la rôtie.
IMPORTANT :Pour éviter les dommages à l’élément et les blessures,
ne jamais utiliser de fourchette ou d’ustensile pointu pour tenter de
déloger des aliments coincés.

GUIDE-PAIN À CENTRAGE AUTOMATIQUE
Lorsqu’on abaisse le levier, les guide-pain se referment
automatiquement et tiennent les tranches au centre des fentes.

BOUTON BAGEL
Ce grille-pain est doté d’un bouton bagel qui réduit la puissance des
éléments chauffants extérieurs. Grâce à ce bouton, les bagels et muffins
anglais grillent à la perfection, car le côté intérieur tranché grille tandis
que la face extérieure est légèrement chauffée pour conserver son
moelleux.

8
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (Cont.)

IMPORTANT POINTS
1. Remove all protective wrappings from food before placing in

Toasting Slots.
2. For best results, clean Crumb Trays frequently.
3. Different breads require different color settings. Turn the Toast

Color Control knob counter-clockwise to the CANCEL position at
any time to check toast color.

4. Do not block top openings. Do not place any object over the top
openings.

5. Do not toast buttered bread or buttered pita bread. Melted butter
will cause fire.

6. Bread, which has been toasted but not buttered, may be reheated.
Use a lighter setting and watch it carefully.

7. When toasting more than one slice of bread, use slices of similar
size, thickness and freshness.

8. Stale bread, thin bread or sweet bread products, such as teacakes
and fruit loaf, brown much more quickly than ordinary bread, so
they should be toasted on the lighter setting.

9. Never immerse Toaster in water.
10. Never use a fork or sharp utensils to remove toast, because that

may damage the heating element or cause injury.

MODE D’EMPLOI (SUITE)

POINTS IMPORTANTS
1.Retirer tout emballage ou protection des aliments avant de les

introduire dans les fentes.
2.Pour de meilleurs résultats, nettoyer fréquemment le 

ramasse-miettes.
3.Le degré de grillage requis peut différer selon le type de pain. On

peut vérifier le degré de grillage à tout moment en tournant le
sélecteur de grillage à la position d’annulation. 

4.Ne pas bloquer les fentes et ne rien placer dessus.
5.Ne pas faire griller du pain ou du pain pita beurré. Le beurre

fondu pourrait brûler.
6.On peut faire réchauffer le pain qui a été grillé mais non beurré.

Utiliser un réglage plus pâle et surveiller le grillage de près.
7.Si l’on fait griller plus d’une tranche à la fois, s’assurer que les

tranches sont de format, d’épaisseur et de fraîcheur semblables.
8.Le pain rassis ou tranché mince, les pains sucrés comme les

gâteaux pour le thé et le gâteau aux fruits, grillent beaucoup plus
rapidement que le pain ordinaire; il faut donc choisir un réglage
plus pâle.

9.Ne jamais immergé le grille-pain dans l’eau.
10.Pour éviter des dommages à l’élément et des blessures, ne jamais

utiliser de fouchette ou d’ustensile pointu pour tenter de déloger
des aliments coincés.

9
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USER MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
This appliance requires little maintenance. It contains no user service-
able parts. Do not try to repair it yourself. Contact a qualified appliance
repair technician if the product requires servicing.

CARE AND CLEANING
DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER OR OTHER LIQUID.
Always unplug the Toaster and allow to cool fully before cleaning.
Crumb Trays: The Crumb Trays are located at the bottom of the
Toaster. For ease in cleaning, grasp the Crumb Tray Handle and pull
all the way out. Brush crumbs from the Tray and, if necessary, wipe with
a clean, damp cloth. Always dry the Tray thoroughly before replacing.
When replacing the Tray, be sure to push firmly so that it is fully insert-
ed in the bottom of the Toaster.
Exterior: Wipe surfaces with a clean, damp cloth. Do not use abrasive
cleaners, as they may scratch the surface.

STORAGE
Unplug unit, allow to cool, and clean before storing. Store in its box in
a clean, dry place. Never store it while it is hot or still plugged in. Never
wrap cord tightly around the appliance. Do not put any stress on the
cord where it enters the unit, as it could cause the cord to fray and
break.

ENTRETIEN
Cet appareil nécessite peu d’entretien. Il ne contient aucune pièce
pouvant être réparé par l’utilisateur. Ne pas tenter de le réparer 
soi-même. Confier toute réparation à un réparateur qualifié.

NETTOYAGE
NE PAS IMMERGER DANS L’EAU NI TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE.
Toujours débrancher le grille-pain et le laisser refroidir avant de le
nettoyer. 
Ramasse-miettes : Les ramasse-miettes sont situés sous le grille-pain.
Pour faciliter le nettoyage, saisir la patte du ramasse-miettes et tirer
jusqu’à ce que le plateau soit complètement sorti. Déloger les miettes
du plateau et, au besoin, nettoyer avec un linge propre et humide. Bien
assécher le plateau avant de le remettre en place. Pour le remettre en
place, le pousser fermement jusqu’à ce qu’il soit entièrement inséré
sous le grille-pain.
Extérieur : Essuyer les surfaces à l’aide d’un linge propre et humide. Ne
pas utiliser de détergents abrasifs, car ils pourraient égratigner la
surface.

RANGEMENT
Débrancher l’appareil, le laisser refroidir et le nettoyer avant de le
ranger. Le ranger dans sa boîte, dans un endroit propre et sec. Ne
jamais ranger l’appareil s’il est encore chaud ou branché. Ne jamais
enrouler le cordon serré autour de l’appareil. Ne pas causer de tension
sur le cordon là où il est raccordé à l’appareil, au risque de
l’endommager et de le briser.

WST3017ZE_IB_13-12-04  12/14/04  1:45 PM  Page 19

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



11
11

NOTES
NOTES
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LIMITED ONE YEAR PRODUCT WARRANTY

Warranty: This product is warranted to be free from defects in materials and
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the original purchase date. This
product warranty covers only the original consumer purchaser of the product.

Warranty Coverage: This warranty is void if the product has been damaged by
accident in shipment, unreasonable use, misuse, neglect, improper service, com-
mercial use, repairs by unauthorized personnel, normal wear and tear, improper
assembly, installation or maintenance abuse or other causes not arising out of
defects in materials or workmanship. This warranty is effective only if the product is
purchased and operated in the USA or Canada, and does not extend to any units
which have been used in violation of written instructions furnished with the product
or to units which have been altered or modified or to damage to products or parts
thereof which have had the serial number removed, altered, defaced or rendered
illegible.

Implied Warranties: ANY WARRANTIES IMPLIED WHICH THE PURCHASER MAY
HAVE ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PUR-
CHASE. Some states and provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

Warranty Performance: During the above one-year warranty period, a product
with a defect will be either repaired or replaced with a comparable model when the
product is returned to Zellers. The repaired or replacement product will be in war-
ranty for the balance of the one-year warranty period and an additional one-month
period. No charge will be made for such repair or replacement within the warranty
period.

Important Notice: If any parts are missing or defective, return this product to the
place of purchase.

Any questions or comments can be directed to the Consumer Relations Department.
Please write to or call:

Consumer Relations Dept.
P.O. Box 7366
Columbia, MO 65205-7366, USA
1(800) 233-9054

Limitation of Remedies: No representative or person is authorized to assume for
us any other liability in connection with the sale of our products. There shall be no
claims for defects or failure of performance or product failure under any theory of
tort, contract or commercial law including, but not limited to negligence, gross neg-
ligence, strict liability, breach of warranty, and breach of contract. Repair, replace-
ment or refund shall be the sole remedy of the purchaser under this warranty. Some
states and provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or conse-
quential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Legal Rights: This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have
other rights which vary from state to state/province.

WESTINGHOUSE™, � and “YOU CAN BE SURE...IF IT’S WESTINGHOUSE™” 
are trademarks of WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION and used under
license by MAXIM-TOASTMASTER. In no event shall MAXIM-TOASTMASTER
be liable for any incidental or consequential damages, losses or
expenses.

Made in China

“© 2003 P/N 61288
All Rights Reserved” Printed in China

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN

Garantie :Ce produit est garanti contre tout vice de fabrication ou de matériaux
pour une période d’un an à compter de la date d’achat. Cette garantie ne
s’applique qu’à l’acheteur initial. 

Étendue de la garantie :La garantie est annulée si le produit a été endommagé
par accident au cours du transport, ou suite à un usage inadéquat ou abusif, une
négligence, un entretien inapproprié, un usage à but commercial, une réparation
effectuée par des personnes non autorisées, une usure normale, une installation ou
un assemblage inapproprié, un entretien abusif ou à toute autre cause ne
découlant pas d’un défaut de fabrication ou de matériaux. Cette garantie ne 
s’applique qu’aux produits achetés et utilisés aux États-Unis ou au Canada et ne
couvre pas les produits dont l’utilisation n’est pas conforme aux instructions du
fabricant, les produits qui ont subi des modifications ou des transformations, ni les
produits ou pièces dont le numéro de série a été effacé, modifié ou rendu illisible.

Garanties implicites :TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DONT L’ACHETEUR 
POURRAIT BÉNÉFICIER EST LIMITÉE À UN AN DE LA DATE D’ACHAT. Certains
états et certaines provinces ne permettent pas de limitation aux garanties implicites;
la limitation ci-dessus peut donc ne pas s’appliquer à ce produit.

Exercice de la garantie :Durant la période de garantie d’un an, tout produit
défectueux retourné au magasin Zellers sera soit réparé, soit remplacé par un 
modèle comparable. Le produit réparé ou de remplacement sera couvert pour le
restant de la période de validité de la garantie, assorti d’un mois de garantie
supplémentaire. Aucun paiement ne sera exigé.

Note importante :Si une pièce est manquante ou défectueuse, veuillez rapporter
ce produit au magasin où vous l’avez acheté.

Adresser questions et commentaires à au Service à la clientèle :

Service à la clientèle
P.O. Box 7366
Columbia, MO 65205-7366, États-Unis
1 (800) 233-9054

Renonciation de la garantie :Aucune société ou personne n’est autorisée à
assumer d’autres responsabilités en rapport avec la vente de ce produit. Il ne sera
accepté aucune réclamation pour défectuosité ou mauvais fonctionnement du 
produit en vertu d’aucune théorie de responsabilité civile, d’aucun contrat ou de loi
commerciale invoquant, sans s’y limiter, la négligence, la négligence grave, la
responsabilité absolue, la rupture de garantie et la rupture de contrat. La
réparation, l’échange ou le remboursement constituent les seuls recours auxquels 
l’acheteur aura droit dans le cadre de cette garantie. Certains états et certaines
provinces ne permettent pas de limitation aux garanties implicites; la limitation
ci-dessus peut donc ne pas s’appliquer à ce produit.

Droits juridiques :Cette garantie vous confère des droits juridiques précis et
d’autres droits qui peuvent varier selon votre lieu de résidence.

WESTINGHOUSE™, �et «AYEZ CONFIANCE... SI C’EST WESTINGHOUSE
MD

» 
sont des marques de commerce de WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
et sont utilisées en vertu d’une licence par MAXIM-TOASTMASTER. En aucun cas
MAXIM-TOASTMASTER ne pourra être tenue responsable de dommages,
pertes ou coûts découlant directement ou indirectement de ces recours.

Fabriqué en Chine

© 2003N°61288
Tous droits réservésImprimé en Chine
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